
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of Westar Energy, Inc. and Kansas
Gas and Electric Company Seeking Commission
Approval to Implement Changes in their
Transmission Delivery Charges Rate Schedules

)
) Docket No. 16-WSEE-375-TAR
)
)

In the Matter of Westar Energy, Inc. and Kansas
Gas and Electric Company Seeking Commission
Approval to Implement Changes in their
Transmission Delivery Charges Rate Schedules

)
) Docket No. 17-WSEE-377-TAR
)
)

MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL TIME TO RESPOND

TO STAFF'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Holly Frontier El Dorado Refining LLC ("Holly Frontier") files this motion requesting

additional time to respond to the Report and Recommendation filed by the Staff of the Kansas

Corporation Commission ("Staff") in the above-captioned dockets on September 26, 2017.  In support

of its Motion, Holly Frontier states as follows:

1. On February 15, 2016, Westar Energy, Inc. ("Westar") filed a request to implement

changes to its Transmission Delivery Charge ("TDC") tariff in Docket No. 16-WSEE-375-TAR (the

"2016 TDC Docket").

2. The TDC is a pass-through of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC")

approved transmission costs. It is not part of a general rate proceeding and is considered separately

from base rates of Westar, as established by the Commission for Westar's retail electric rates.

3. In conformance with the Westar TDC tariff, the 2016 TDC filing used the baseload

research sample from Westar' s 2014 test year to generate a 12-CP allocator for transmission costs. 

This was the data used to generate Westar's 12-CP allocator in its most recent rate case.  

4. Holly Frontier filed a Petition to Intervene on March 15, 2016, in the 2016 TDC
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Docket.  Holly Frontier was granted Intervention in the 2016 TDC Docket on March 29, 2016.

5. Pursuant to the statutory deadlines in K.S.A. 66-1237, the KCC approved Westar's

2016 TDC "on a subject to refund basis" on March 31, 2016. However, the Commission noted that

KCC Staff would continue its investigation of the 2016 TDC.

6. On August 2, 2016, KCC Staff filed a Report and Recommendation on August 2, 2016

("R&R"), wherein Staff questioned the methodology used by Westar to generate its 12-CP allocator.

Staff recommended Westar be permitted to continue collecting its 2016 TDC as filed, subject to

refund "until a third-party consultant is able to investigate the load research sample used to generate

the 12-CP allocator and evaluate whether further action is needed."

7. Westar objected to such action as proposed by Staff, but the Commission adopted

Staff's recommendations on November 8, 2016. In its Order, the Commission found "the TDC tariff

does not preclude Staff from conducting further analysis of the 12-CP allocators."  The Commission

concluded "it is in the public's interest to continue to allow Westar's updated TDC rate schedules to

be collected on a subject to refund basis while the above described investigation occurs." 

8. On February 15, 2017, Westar filed its 2017 TDC with the Commission in Docket No.

17-WSEE-377-TAR ("2017 TDC Docket").

9. On September 26, 2017, Staff filed a motion to consolidate the 2016 TDC Docket and

the 2017 TDC Docket.

10. On September 26, 2017, Staff also filed a new Report and Recommendation ("2017

R&R") based on the findings of its consultant.1  In its 2017 R&R, Staff recommends a "corrected"

1Staff's Consultant is George McCollister of Bates White, LLC.  The consultant's report is dated September 18,
2017.  It only became publicly available on September 26, 2017, as an attachment to Staff's R&R.
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12-CP allocator generated by its consultant and recalculates Westar's TDC for the years 2016 and

2017.

11. The "new" 12-CP allocator is based on the historical 2014 load research sample, but

purportedly "corrects" several alleged sampling biases, producing a new allocator.

12. The new allocator assigns significantly less cost to residential customers and much

more to high load factor customer classes, contract customers, and schools.

13. Staff proposed to increase the rates for special contract customers, which includes

Holly Frontier, in the amount of $455,477.

14. Holly Frontier is requesting additional time to respond to Staff's 2017 R&R and the

recommendations contained therein.  Holly Frontier has not had sufficient time to review the work

conducted by Mr. McCollister on behalf of Staff, nor sufficient time to conduct discovery with respect

to Mr. McCollister's analysis and conclusions regarding Westar's 12-CP load research sample and

allocator.  Holly Frontier requests it be allowed until December 15, 2017, to conduct discovery and

prepare and file a response to Staff's 2017 R&R and to request in that response, if necessary, a hearing

in this matter and the right to cross examine Mr. McCollister and other parties regarding Staff's

analysis and conclusions included in Staff's 2017 R&R.

15. Because the TDC rates continue to be collected subject to refund, Holly Frontier's

request for additional time to respond to Staff's 2017 R&R is not detrimental to Westar or the other

parties to these dockets.  However, if Holly Frontier's motion is not granted, it will not have had a

reasonable opportunity to be heard in this docket with respect to Staff's 2017 R&R.2

2Suburban Medical Center v. Olathe Community Hospital, 226 Kan. 320, 330, 597 P. 2d 654 (1979).
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WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth herein, Holly Frontier respectfully requests that its

motion be granted.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory ~ P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for Holly Frontier El Dorado Refining LLC 

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states that he is the attorney

for Holly Frontier El Dorado Refining LLC; that he has read the forgoing Motion for Additional Time

to Respond to Staff's Report and Recommendation; and the statements contained therein are true.   

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 9th day of October 2017.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, hand-delivery, or electronically, this 9th day of October, 2017, addressed to:  

Kurt J. Boehm
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Jody Kyler Cohn
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

Andrew J. Zellers
andy.zellers@brightergy.com

Glenda Cafer
glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton
terri@caferlaw.com

Thomas J. Connors
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

Todd E. Love
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Smith
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Aron Cromwell
acromwell@cromwellenv.com

Greg Wright
greg@emgnow.com

Kevin Higgins
khiggins@energystrat.com

John Finnigan
jfinnigan@edf.org

William R. Lawrence
wlawrence@fed-firm.com

C. Edward Peterson
ed.peterson2010@gmail.com

Matthew H. Marchant

matthew.marchant@hollyfrontier.com

John Garretson
johng@ibew304.org

John R. Wine
jwine2@cox.net

Samuel Feather
s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

Dustin Kirk
d.kirk@kcc.ks.gov

Michael Neeley
m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov

Amber Smith
a.smith@kcc.ks.gov

Robert Vincent
r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

Robert V. Eye
bob@kauffmaneye.com

Jacob J. Schlesinger
jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com

Brenda Harris
brenda_harris@oxy.com

Anne E. Callenbach
acallenbach@polsinelli.com

Frank A. Caro
fcaro@polsinelli.com

Luke A. Hagedorn
lhagedorn@polsinelli.com

James P. Zakoura
jim@smizak-law.com

David Hagg
david.haag@tallgrassenergylp.com

Adam Schiche
adam.schiche@tallgrassenergylp.com
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Katherine Coleman
katie.coleman@tklaw.com

Phillip Oldham
phillip.oldham@tklaw.com

Timothy E. McKee
temckee@twgfirm.com

Samuel D. Ritchie
sdritchie@twgfirm.com

Thomas R. Powell
tpowell@usd259.net

Gary Welch
gwelch@usd259.net

Kevin K. Lachance
kevin.k.lachance.civ@mail.mil

Matthew Dunne
matthew.s.dunne.civ@mail.mil

Robin Allacher
robin.allacher@westarenergy.com

Cathryn J. Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

Jeffrey L. Martin
jeff.martin@westarenergy.com

Cindy S. Wilson
cindy.s.wilson@westarenergy.com

David L. Woodsmall
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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